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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 
 
The President Cr Peter Macnamara declared the meeting opened at 3.00pm. 
 
2. ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
Cr Peter Macnamara   Cr Michael Godfrey 
Cr David Armstrong   Cr Bradley West 
Cr Tracey deGrussa   Cr Alfreda Lyon 
 
STAFF:  
Stuart Taylor    Chief Executive Officer  
David Taylor     Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Len deGrussa    Manager Building Services 
Karl Mickle    Works & Services Manager 
Tanya Greenwood   Manager Community Services 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Cr Richard Morgan was granted leave of absence for this meeting. 
Cr Hugh Barrett – Lennard  
Cr Sandra Hartley  
Irene Myring    Minutes 
 
PUBLIC: 
Denys Cleveland 
Peter Ducker 
Sgt Bernie Hush entered chambers at 3.03pm 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
The Shire President welcomed Sgt Hush who then introduced himself to Council. 
Peter Ducker then asked for clarification on the new McIntosh block planning approval.  The CEO then 
responded, Mr Ducker asked for the response to be in writing, which the CEO agreed to do. 
 
Mr Ducker and Mr Cleveland then left the chambers at 3.15pm 
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PRESIDING MEMBER 
 
The Shire President: 
· Mentioned that Irene Myring was leaving after 14 years of service and that her efforts over the years 

were appreciated and he wished her well.  He also advised that a function was being held for her on 
Friday night. 

· Advised that there were three guests coming to dinner after Council. Elizabeth Brennan, Graham and 
Norma Walton 

 
5. PETITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
Nil 
 

SSHHIIRREE  OOFF  WWOONNGGAANN--BBAALLLLIIDDUU  
MMIINNUUTTEESS  

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
Held in the Council Chambers 
on Wednesday 27 May 2015 
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6. APPLICATION/S FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Nil 
 
7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 22 APRIL 2015 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 22 April 2015 be confirmed as 
a true and correct record of the proceedings  
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Armstrong/Cr West 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 22 April 2015 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings subject to the  amended budget 
review being attached. 
 

CARRIED: 6/0 
RESOLUTION: 010515 

 
8. MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
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9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
 
9.1 ADMINISTRATION & FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
9.1.1 ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 29 May 2015 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: April 2015 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
That the accounts as submitted be received. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
This information is provided to the Council on a monthly basis in accordance with provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996. 
 
COMMENT: 
Refer to attachment. 

 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
There are no known policy requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Sections 12 & 13 require the 
attached reports to be presented to Council. 
 
Lists of Accounts 
Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act regulation 12 of the Financial Management 
Regulations (FMR’s) requires a list of accounts paid for the month, and where the Council has 
delegated the payment of these accounts to the CEO under regulation 13 there must be a list of 
accounts paid, and the listing shall disclose the following: 
· The payee’s name 
· The amount of the payment 
· The date of the payment 
· The fund from which it is paid; and 
·  Sufficient information to identify the transaction. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
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Ø Social 
There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
All payments are within the confines of Councils adopted budget.  There have been no other 
material outstanding creditors since the cheques were prepared. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 April 2015 to 30 April 2015 totalling $930307.94 respectively 
having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial 
Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid schedule 
and the payroll EFT batches. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr Armstrong 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 April 2015 to 30 April 2015 totalling $930307.94 
respectively having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of 
the Financial Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of 
accounts paid schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 

CARRIED: 6/0 
RESOLUTION: 020515 

 
 
 



 Chq/EFT  Date  Name Description  Amount
Direct Debit 01/04/2015 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 9a Wilding St Rental -584.40
Direct Debit 08/04/2015  FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD CRC Photocopier -553.30
Direct Debit 27/04/2015 CEO CREDIT CARD Credit Card -1019.80
EFT12291 01/04/2015 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE31032015 -57727.78
EFT12292 01/04/2015 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -6754.19
EFT12293 01/04/2015 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -25.10
EFT12294 01/04/2015 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -250.00
EFT12295 01/04/2015 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1225.65
EFT12297 08/04/2015 BP AUSTRALIA Fleet Fuel Card Purchases For February -507.45
EFT12298 13/04/2015 RACHAEL HAYES Payment For Management Of The WH Waste Facility From 1 March 

2015 To 31 March 2015
-4583.00

EFT12299 13/04/2015 HDJ CONTRACTING Contract Cleaning Medical Centre -1674.75
EFT12300 16/04/2015 LANDGATE GRV Minimum Charge -62.35
EFT12301 16/04/2015 AVON WASTE Domestic Rubbish Collection -8621.52
EFT12302 16/04/2015 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -3042.61

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Replace Condensor and regas PTK28 2246.44
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Hydraulic Filter - PG13 141.15
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters for PROL13, PLDR6, PTK31, PTRA8 ,PBH2, PG13 655.02

EFT12303 16/04/2015 C.Y. O'CONNOR INSTITUTE Chain Saw Training X 5 -1061.65
EFT12304 16/04/2015 ENERGIZER AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 10 Cartons X 24 EN91 AA Batteries 10 Cartons X 24 EN92 AAA 

Batteries
-720.72

EFT12305 16/04/2015 WATER CORPORATION -1056.63
WATER CORPORATION Medical Centre Mitchell Street 96.31
WATER CORPORATION Standpipe Rabbit Proof Fence 907.34
WATER CORPORATION Standpipe Railway ST  Koorda - Buntine 52.98

EFT12306 16/04/2015 WONGAN AUTO BODY REPAIRS -696.00
WONGAN AUTO BODY REPAIRS VRNGR 300.00
WONGAN AUTO BODY REPAIRS Supply and fit New Windscreen -396.00

EFT12307 16/04/2015 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY Newspapers And Stationery March 2015 -112.40
EFT12308 16/04/2015 WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS -574.76

WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Hose fitting Fabricated - PB H2 297.50
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Flat Bar and various parts PTK28 277.26

EFT12309 16/04/2015 C FOLLETT & CO -407.00
C FOLLETT & CO Unblocking toilets in Ballidu Park 165.00
C FOLLETT & CO Unblocking toilets in Community Park 88.00
C FOLLETT & CO Repair Lead in Water Main at Musuem 154.00

EFT12310 16/04/2015 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Service Fee - Chlorine -253.70
EFT12311 16/04/2015 WONGAN HILLS PHARMACY First Aid Supplies -30.98
EFT12312 16/04/2015 COAD COMMUNICATIONS WONGAN HILLS AIRFIELD: Trenching For Electric Cables -445.50
EFT12313 16/04/2015 CR. ALFREDA LYON January - March Quarterly Payment -350.00
EFT12314 16/04/2015 CR. MICHAEL GODFREY January - March Quarterly Payment -450.00
EFT12315 16/04/2015 (KANYANA) WONGAN HILLS YOUTH & COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT GROUP
Bags Of Rags -30.00

EFT12316 16/04/2015 COVS Parts for PTK28, PTK27, PG13, PTK25, PTRL26, PTK30, VWC, 
PTK32

-875.03

EFT12317 16/04/2015 OVERLAND FREIGHT Freight Charges For February 2015 -1228.48
EFT12318 16/04/2015 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE -3526.82

WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Works for March 2015 1946.97
WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Building for March 2015 1579.85

EFT12319 16/04/2015 TRUCK CENTRE (WA) PTY LTD Turbo Parts for PTK28 -2652.86
EFT12320 16/04/2015 LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL New Tier Lock For Wongan Hills Waste Management Site 3 X 83/45 

Padlocks With 8 Keys 
-348.90

EFT12321 16/04/2015 CR HUGH BARRETT-LENNARD January - March Quarterly Payment -670.88
EFT12322 16/04/2015 RNR CONTRACTING P/L 14/10 C170 Hot Bitumen For Hospital/Rifle Range Rd -48934.50
EFT12323 16/04/2015 LGIS RISK MANAGEMENT Regional Risk Program -4467.10
EFT12324 16/04/2015 VISIMAX Premises Inspection Form Book -778.75
EFT12325 16/04/2015 THE FARM SHOP -3092.18

THE FARM SHOP Sheep food 22.33
THE FARM SHOP Pistol Grip Composite Twin Hammer 699.00
THE FARM SHOP Mono Pump Parts as per quote ROO27 2370.85

EFT12326 16/04/2015 WONGAN MAIL SERVICE Mail Services For March 2015 -236.43
EFT12327 16/04/2015 DUNNINGS INVESTMENTS P/L Supply Of Fuel For March 2015 -4521.33
EFT12328 16/04/2015 CR. DAVID ARMSTRONG January - March Quarterly Payment -670.88
EFT12329 16/04/2015 GELDENS PTY LYD Geldens Uniform Order - CRC -1254.00
EFT12330 16/04/2015 WONGAN HILLS CWA Catering For Citizens Presentation -1750.00
EFT12331 16/04/2015 LAM-VY PHAN Chaplaincy Wages April 2015 -1720.62

List of Accounts Due & Submitted to Council 1 April to 30 April 2015



EFT12332 16/04/2015 A & S LAWN SUPPLIES Slabs 36 G Shot Shells for Corella cull -324.00
EFT12333 16/04/2015 CR BRAD WEST January - March Quarterly Payment -589.16
EFT12334 16/04/2015 CR TRACEY DEGRUSSA January - March Quarterly Payment -618.04
EFT12335 16/04/2015 TKB MECHANICAL -611.03

TKB MECHANICAL Wheel Alignment, Switch Window WB2 336.35
TKB MECHANICAL Service VCEO 274.68

EFT12336 16/04/2015 GROENEVELD AUSTRALIAS PTY LTD F111941 6mm-1/8 Steel Elbow -499.40
EFT12337 16/04/2015 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD 21500ltrs Diesel -27293.04
EFT12338 16/04/2015 CAMMS Cloud Hosting Fee -1980.00
EFT12339 16/04/2015 BUILDING COMMISSION BSL Reconciliation March 2015 -138.50
EFT12340 16/04/2015 SHERMAC ENGINEERING Agram Cylinder 3.0 X 1.5" X 8 -476.58
EFT12341 16/04/2015 AIR LIQUIDE WA PTY LTD Cylinder Rental -33.99
EFT12342 16/04/2015 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL -849.46

AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Replace faulty smoke alarm at Medical Centre 166.91
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Repairs to faulty aircon at DCEO office 222.75
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Repair Generator at Rubbish Tip 98.45
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Supply Air Vent Louvres 99.00
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Repairs to faulty aircon at 16 Moore Street 262.35

EFT12343 16/04/2015 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Super Contributions -35.32
EFT12344 16/04/2015 TYRES4U 11R22.5  5 Advance GL65 All Purpose -3402.39
EFT12345 16/04/2015 CR SANDRA HARTLEY January - March Quarterly Payment -350.00
EFT12346 16/04/2015 CR DR W RICHARD MORGAN January - March Quarterly Payment -450.00
EFT12347 16/04/2015 WIRTGEN AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Tyre And Rim -2953.45
EFT12348 16/04/2015 BP AUSTRALIA Fuel For March 2015 -505.11
EFT12349 16/04/2015 TIMBERDEN PLANT HIRE Culvert Jetting -  Ballidu -880.00
EFT12350 16/04/2015 NOTHAM HOLDEN AND MAZDA Vehicle Service PUT67 -258.51
EFT12351 16/04/2015 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -6927.74
EFT12352 16/04/2015 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -25.10
EFT12353 16/04/2015 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -250.00
EFT12354 16/04/2015 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT12355 16/04/2015 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -2180.12
EFT12356 16/04/2015 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE 14042015 -61088.47
EFT12357 23/04/2015 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Salary Sacrifice Super -Reimbursement -1769.02
EFT12358 23/04/2015  CJD EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Parts For PLDR6 -342.08
EFT12359 23/04/2015 WONGAN HILLS IGA Monthly Account For IGA-Administration -691.32
EFT12360 23/04/2015 JASON SIGNMAKERS Signs For Roadworks -3494.26
EFT12361 23/04/2015 JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD Guide Posts For Waddington Road -935.00
EFT12362 23/04/2015 MCINTOSH & SON Parts For PG13 And PTRA6 -42.01
EFT12363 23/04/2015 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Freight for Shire -1656.23
EFT12364 23/04/2015 WONGAN AUTO BODY REPAIRS Replace Windscreen In MBS Vehicle -300.00
EFT12365 23/04/2015 G R & N W WALTON Repair Telephone Line To Pump Room At Swimming Pool. -2070.31
EFT12366 23/04/2015 HOIST HYDRAULICS WA PTY LTD Lift Cylinders For PTRL20 -3003.00
EFT12367 23/04/2015 STATEWEST SURVEYS Survey Costs For Widening  Hospital Road -1650.00
EFT12368 23/04/2015 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 2 Chlorine Gas Cylinders For The Pool -811.80
EFT12369 23/04/2015 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE March BAS -45340.00
EFT12370 23/04/2015 ADVANCED AUTOLOGIC PTY LTD Grease And Window Cleaner -354.00
EFT12371 23/04/2015 SIGMA CHEMCIALS Hydrochloric Acid For The Pool -75.30
EFT12372 23/04/2015 ABBOTT & CO PTY LTD Fit Emergency Stop To Various Shire Machinery -5995.06
EFT12374 23/04/2015 MULTISPARES LIMITED Scania 1766826 Oil Sump -2322.00
EFT12375 23/04/2015 BOXES AND BOUQUETS Wreaths For Anzac Day X 2 -260.00
EFT12376 23/04/2015 WONGAN HILLS GUEST HOUSE Accomodation For Auditors -240.00
EFT12377 23/04/2015 HDJ CONTRACTING Contract Cleaning Of The Medical Centre and CRC -1540.00
EFT12378 23/04/2015 WIRTGEN AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Coolant And Service Kit -1238.80
EFT12380 29/04/2015 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE280415 -58704.74
EFT12381 30/04/2015 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -7612.47
EFT12382 30/04/2015 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -25.10
EFT12383 30/04/2015 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -250.00
EFT12384 30/04/2015 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT12385 30/04/2015 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1090.06
EFT12386 30/04/2015 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 150 Fixed Component - Sports Pavilion -13773.90
EFT12387 30/04/2015 COUNTRY HOUSING AUTHORITY Loan No. 140 Fixed Component - Development Group -441584.66
EFT12388 30/04/2015  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DPI - April Payments -60994.20
20331 01/04/2015 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -837.20
20332 01/04/2015 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -72.56
20333 01/04/2015 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -198.39
20334 01/04/2015 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL Superannuation Contributions -366.37
20335 01/04/2015 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -343.75
20336 01/04/2015 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -187.55
20337 01/04/2015 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -206.85



20338 01/04/2015 BT SUPER FOR LIFE Superannuation Contributions -328.04
20339 16/04/2015 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED TIM Platform and Telephone Account March 2015 -3138.46
20340 16/04/2015 SHIRE OF DALWALLINU Oh & S Training x 2 -660.00
20341 16/04/2015 SYNERGY Electricity Consumption incl Street Lighting -11817.91
20342 16/04/2015 CR. PETER MACNAMARA January - March Quarterly Payment -1125.10
20343 16/04/2015  CONSTRUCTION TRAINING FUND Commission March 2015 -111.75
20344 16/04/2015  AUSTRALIAN COMMUNICATIONS & MEDIA AUTHORITY Apparatus Renewal Fees -172.00

20345 16/04/2015  DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING Water Consumption Wilding Street -46.30
20346 16/04/2015 NORTHSIDE SEPTICS Pump Out Septic Tank -180.00
20347 16/04/2015 MEDICAL CENTRE OF WONGAN HILLS Flu Vaccine -30.00
20348 16/04/2015 OPUS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTANTS (PCA) PTY LTD Professional Services For March 2015 - Road Survey -22330.00
20349 16/04/2015 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -837.20
20350 16/04/2015 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -75.38
20351 16/04/2015 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -197.32
20352 16/04/2015 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL 

SUPER
Superannuation Contributions -364.03

20353 16/04/2015 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -340.97
20354 16/04/2015 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -186.61
20355 16/04/2015 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -206.85
20356 16/04/2015 BT SUPER FOR LIFE Superannuation Contributions -263.22
20357 23/04/2015 WESTNET PTY LTD Westnet Account For April -339.79
20358 23/04/2015 P MINCHERTON Dig A New Hole At The Tip In Ballidu. -2200.00
20359 30/04/2015 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -837.20
20360 30/04/2015 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -45.23
20361 30/04/2015 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -197.31
20362 30/04/2015 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL 

SUPER
Superannuation Contributions -365.03

20363 30/04/2015 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -343.27
20364 30/04/2015 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -186.61
20365 30/04/2015 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -206.85
20366 30/04/2015 BT SUPER FOR LIFE Superannuation Contributions -328.09
20367 30/04/2015 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL 

SUPER
Superannuation Contributions -921.27

20368 30/04/2015 CASH Petty Cash Reimbursement-Administration -234.15

Municipal -930307.94
Trust -60994.20
Total -991302.14
Recoverable -460456.36
Partially Recoverable 696.00
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9.1.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 29 May 2015 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended April 2015 be received: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the Council is to 
prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the previous month end date.  
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are listed under 
Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Financial activity statement report  
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act regulation 34.1 of the FMR requires a Local 
Government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and 
application of funds, as set out in the annual budget containing the following detail: 
· Annual budget estimates  
· Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates (known as YTD 

Budget) Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to 
which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals) 

· Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals 
· The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the statement relates 
 
Regulation 34.2 - Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by documents 
containing:– 
1. An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which it relates, 

less committed assets and restricted assets containing the following detail: 
· An explanation of each of the material variances  
· Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government 
 
Regulation 34.3 - The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown: 
· According to nature and type classification 
· By program; or  
· By business unit 
 
Each financial year a Local government is to adopt a % value, calculation in accordance with 
AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT: 
Refer to attachment. 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
Policy F64 - Monthly Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
1. Local Government Act 1995 
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2. Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no Strategic Implications relating to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
The financial reports for the period ending April 2015 is attached to the Council agenda.  
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and report for the month ended April 2015 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr deGrussa 
 
That the following Statements and report for the month ended April 2015 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
CARRIED: 6/0 

RESOLUTION: 030515 
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9.1.3 TENDER 01/15 CONTRACT - THE MANAGEMENT OF THE WONGAN HILLS WASTE 
FACILITY 

 
FILE REFERENCE: CA1.2.1 
REPORT DATE: 14 May 2015 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: Len deGrussa - Manager Building Services 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Len deGrussa - Manager Building Services 
ATTACHMENTS: Nil 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To award a contract to the successful tenderer to manage and operate the Wongan Hills Waste 
Management Facility for the three year period from July 1 2015 to June 30 2018. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Shire require a private contractor to operate the facility on a three year contract and as such 
are obliged to call for tenders for the service as the contract price would exceed $100,000 
determined by the current annual fee of $54996 (incl GST) being $164,998 (incl GST) for a three 
year contract. 
 
The successful tenderer will collect tip fees on behalf of the Shire. 
 
The successful tenderer will have the use of a Shire supplied fully maintained front end loader 
and fuel. 
 
The successful tenderer will have the salvage rights to all waste deposited at the site. 
 
The Shire advertised in the “West Australian”, “Central Midlands Advocate” and “Wonga-Balli 
Boomer” newspapers for interested parties to submit a tender for the position with the end result 
being two tenders were received. 
 
COMMENT: 
One tender of $240,000 was received from R Hayes (current operator) and the other tender of 
$135,300 from PJ & W Newins for the three year period.  
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
There are no known policy requirements in relation to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
Local Government Act 1995 - Part 3 Division 3 S3.55 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no known strategic requirements in relation to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

The operator is obliged to maintain the facility in accordance with guidelines contained in 
License No; L6953/1997/8 issued by the Department of Environmental Regulation. 

 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with this proposal. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with this item. 



 

T:\Irene\Minutes\Council\0515 Council Minutes.docx   Page 8 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Payment of tender fee will be included in annual budget 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED: No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council accept the tender of $135,300 from PJ & W Newins to operate the Wongan Hills 
Waste Management facility for the three year period from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2018. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr deGrussa/Cr Lyon 
 
That Council accept the tender of $135,300 from PJ & W Newins to operate the Wongan 
Hills Waste Management facility for the three year period from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 
2018. 
 

CARRIED: 6/0 
RESOLUTION: 040515 
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10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF THE 

MEETING 
 
Nil 
 
12. MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
 
13. CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the President, Cr Macnamara declared the meeting closed at 
3.35pm. 
 
These minutes were confirmed at a meeting on June 2015 
 
 
 
Signed___________________ 
President 
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